

No. 16-8255

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT MCCOY,
Petitioner,

v.

LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Louisiana**

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL J. GOTTLIEB
BIBEANE METSCH
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
1401 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20005

MATTHEW L. SCHWARTZ
PETER M. SKINNER
JOHN T. ZACH
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
575 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022

HILARIE BASS
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
321 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60610
(312) 988-5000
abapresident@americanbar.org

ALBERT GIANG
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
725 S. Figueroa Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE SIXTH AMENDMENT GRANTS THE CLIENT THE RIGHT TO CONTROL THE FUNDAMENTAL OBJECTIVES OF HIS OR HER DEFENSE	6
II. ABA AND LOUISIANA STATE BAR ASSOCIATION GUIDELINES PROTECT THE CLIENT’S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO DECIDE WHETHER TO ADMIT OR CONTEST GUILT	11
A. ABA and Louisiana State Bar Association Ethical Rules Confirm the Constitutional Guarantee That Clients Control the Fundamental Objectives of Their Representation	11
B. Respecting Client Control Over Fundamental Decisions Is Consistent With the Ethical Duty of Candor to the Tribunal	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Cooke v. State</i> , 977 A.2d 803 (Del. 2009)	10
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	6, 7
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979)	7
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	7, 8
<i>People v. Bergerud</i> , 223 P.3d 686 (Colo. 2010)	9, 10
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 14 P.3d 1138 (Kan. 2000)	8, 13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	7
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 28 A.3d 399 (Del. 2011)	15
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	17, 18
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	8
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	6
Other Authorities	
ABA Const. art. 1, § 1.2	2
ABA CRIMINAL JUSTICE STANDARDS FOR THE DEFENSE FUNCTIONS (4th ed. 2015)	
§ 4-3.1	13, 14
§ 4-3.3	13
§ 4-5.2	12, 14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
ABA GUIDELINES FOR THE APPOINTMENT AND PERFORMANCE OF DEFENSE COUNSEL IN DEATH PENALTY CASES (rev. ed. 2003)	
§ 10.5.....	13, 14
§ 10.5 CMT	12
§ 10.9.1.....	11
§ 10.9.1 CMT	10
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION, <i>State Adoption of the ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct</i>	6
ELLEN J. BENNETT ET AL., ANN. MODEL RULES OF PROF'L CONDUCT (8th ed. 2015)	12, 15
LA. RULES OF PROF'L CONDUCT (2017)	
1.2	12, 15
MODEL RULES OF PROF'L CONDUCT (AM. BAR ASS'N 2014)	
1.2	11, 12, 14, 15
3.3 CMT.	16, 17, 18
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 37.3.....	2
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	2
